the Filling & Packaging facility in Sweden has resulted in no impairment losses..

11.2 Sensitivity to changes in assumptions

The net present value
calculations are most sensitive to the following assumptions:

■ discount rate
■ reduction of expected revenues/royalties.

The net present value calculation
uses a discount rate of 6.67% (December 31, 2021: 7.49%) for IXIARO, 6.87% for chikungunya and 6.69% (December
31, 2021: 7.23%)
for DUKORAL. The recoverable amounts of these CGUs would equal its carrying amount if the key assumptions were to change as
follows:
increase in the discount rate from 6.67% to 44.89% would trigger an impairment loss for IXIARO (December 31, 2021: 4,562 basis
points from
7.49% to 53.11%), increase from 6.87% to 47.94% would trigger an impairment loss for chikungunya and an increase from
6.69% to 12.52% (December
31, 2021: 587 basis points from 7.23% to 13.10%) would trigger an impairment loss for DUKORAL.

21

VALNEVA SE

The net present value
 calculations are based upon assumptions regarding market size, expected sales volumes resulting in sales value expectations,
expected
 royalty income or expected milestone payments. A reduction in IXIARO, chikungunya and DUKORAL revenues of 10% would result in
 no
impairment loss per June 30, 2022 unchanged to December 31, 2021.
Sensitivity analysis June 30, 2022 December 31, 2021
  IXIARO DUKORAL Chikungunya IXIARO DUKORAL
WACC 6.67% 6.69% 6.87% 7.49% 7.23%
Break-even WACC 44.89% 12.52% 47.94% 53.11% 13.10%
Impairment if WACC increases by 1% NO NO NO NO NO
Impairment if sales reduce by 10% NO NO NO NO NO

12. Financial Instruments

For the majority of the
borrowings and other loans, the fair values are not materially different from their carrying amounts since the interest payable
on
those borrowings is either close to current market rates or the borrowings are of a short-term nature. As at June 30, 2022,
material differences are identified
only for guaranteed other loans. Based on an estimated arms’ length interest rate of
9.87%, the fair value is €2.7 million (carrying amount is €3.0 million).

The fair values of all
other financial instruments equal their book values as at June 30, 2022.

13. Inventories

Inventories include the
following:
   June 30,   December 31,
€ in thousand   2022   2021
Raw materials   99,195   102,082
Work in progress   116,188   55,681
Finished goods   14,636   8,135
Purchased goods (third party products)   3,638   7,362
Gross amount of Inventory before write-down   233,657   173,260
Less: write-down   (138,455)   (49,162)
Inventory   95,201   124,098

The increase in work in
progress and finished goods is primarily related to the production of the COVID-19 vaccine.

22

VALNEVA SE

Write-down provisions related
to the inventory categories as follows:

   June 30,   December 31,
€ in thousand   2022   2021
Raw materials   71,325   29,751
Work in progress   62,452   15,096
Finished goods   4,317   3,974
Purchased goods (third party products)   361   342
Total write-down provision   138,455   49,162

Valneva suspended the manufacturing of VLA 2001. As a result, raw material acquired to produce VLA2001 which cannot be repurposed and used for
other products may go unused. As at the June 30,
2022, €71.3 million of the raw material write-down provision (December 31, 2021: €29.8 million) as well
as €60.6 million of the work in progress write-down provision (December 31, 2021: €11.8 million) was
related to VLA2001 due to the reduced expected
sales volumes for VLA2001. As at June 30, 2022, VLA2001-related inventory amounted to €188.4 million gross and €56.5 million net. The remaining
write-down provision